Date:

June 11, 2009

To:

Interested Person

From:

Stacey Castleberry, Land Use Services
503-823-7586 / scastleberry@ci.portland.or.us

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has a proposal in your neighborhood. The reasons for the
decision are included in this notice. If you disagree with the decision, you can appeal it and
request a public hearing. Information on how to appeal this decision is listed at the end of this
notice.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 09-118081 EN
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant/Owner:

Bureau of Environmental Services
ATTN: Eugene Lampi
1120 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 1000
Portland, OR 97204

Site Address:
Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:
Plan District:
Other Designations:
Zoning:

Beaverton Hillsdale Highway at SW 35th Avenue
TL 1800 0.30 ACRES, SECTION 17 1 S 1 E; and adjacent right of way
R991173380 (R328896)
1S1E17DB 01800
3525
Bridlemile, contact Karen Tabata at 503-292-4377.
Hillsdale Bus. & Professional, contact Mike Roach at 503-246-3417.
Southwest Neighborhoods Inc., contact Leonard Gard at 503-823-4592.
None
Fanno Creek & Tributaries and Conservation Plan-- Inventory Site #125.
R10 R7c and R2 c: Residential 10,000, Residential 7,000, and
Residential 2,000 with Environmental Conservation overlay zone
EN –Environmental Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearing’s Officer

Case Type:
Procedure:

PROPOSAL: The City of Portland Bureau of Environmental Services proposes a new water
quality swale to treat stormwater runoff from the Southwest Beaverton Hillsdale Highway, and
surrounding residential areas. Stormwater from these areas is currently released untreated
from an existing 18-inch storm pipe into Fanno Creek near SW 35th Avenue in the Beaverton
Hillsdale Highway right of way.
The new stormwater treatment facility will include a pre-treatment sedimentation forebay at the
upstream end of the swale, and within 20 feet of the Cambridge Village Pump Station building.
Stormwater will enter the 10-foot by 16-foot sedimentation forebay through two pipes, and then
flow through the 150-foot long, 12-foot wide vegetated swale, before discharging to Fanno
Creek.
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Three trees will need to be removed from outside the environmental resource area to construct
the swale, and a portion of a wetland channel, outside the resource area, will need to be filled
in the location of the sedimentation forebay. A temporary rock entrance pad will need to be
placed over the north part of the wetland channel to provide construction access to the rest of
the site. Following construction, the rock will be removed and the wetland restored with native
sedge, grass and rush plantings. The 12-foot wide vegetated swale will be planted with 267
native shrubs, 162 rushes, 910 sedges and grasses, and seeded with a variety of other wetland
and upland grasses, and forbs.
Approximately 50 linear feet of the vegetated swale, and 300 square feet of the temporary
construction entrance are within the resource area of City’s Environmental Conservation
overlay zone. Certain standards must be met to allow the work to occur by right. If the
standards are not met, an Environmental Review is required. In this case, the proposed swale
and construction area include 1,830 square feet of disturbance area in the resource area of the
environmental zone, and a construction disturbance area greater than 10 feet wide is needed to
construct the swale. Standard 33.430.180 A is not met by the proposal; therefore the work
must be approved through an Environmental Review.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Chapter
33.430 of the Zoning Code. The relevant criteria are:


Section 33.430.250 A Public safety facilities, roads, driveways, walkways, outfalls,
utilities, land divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developments, and
Planned Unit Developments.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity:
The work area for this project includes City-owned land (Tax lot 1800) and a portion of the
Beaverton-Hillsdale Highway right of way. The work site covers approximately 20,000 square
feet on the north side of Beaverton Hillsdale Highway at SW 35th Avenue (Exhibit B). The area
lies between the highway and residences that front on SW 34th Place, and SW Martha Terrace.
The Cambridge Village Pump Station building, access driveway, and fence surrounding the
pump station occupy the western part of the property, on Tax lot 1800. Surrounding
properties are developed with single-dwelling and multi-dwelling homes.
An 18-inch drainage pipe deposits stormwater from the highway into a wetland channel
approximately 20 feet east of the pump station. Water from this channel discharges into Fanno
Creek about 50 feet north of the pipe.
Fanno Creek flows across the property from the southeast and enters a 100-foot long, 60-inch
concrete culvert just north of the pump station. The site slopes steeply down from the highway
to a 30-foot wide level bench along the south side of the creek, then steeply back up to the
residences north of the creek. The terrace between the creek and the Beaverton Hillsdale
Highway does not appear to receive frequent overbank flow, and is not mapped within the
Fanno Creek 100-year floodplain. This terrace is the proposed location for the water quality
swale.
Areas outside the pump station fence are overtaken by dense reed canarygrass, with occasional
patches of Roberts geranium, common horsetail, Himalayan blackberry, and sword fern.
Riparian vegetation immediately adjacent to the creek includes mature alders and willows, with
numerous scattered Oregon ash saplings. There is no riparian shrub layer or understory to
speak of at this site. The banks of Fanno Creek here are steep and poorly vegetated. Bare soil
is exposed on the banks immediately above the water level on both the north and south banks
in the project area. An apple tree and two fir trees exist near the highway.
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Fanno Creek provides habitat for native fish and other aquatic species including cutthroat
trout. Downstream barriers currently prevent anadramous fish from reaching this part of
Fanno Creek. Fanno Creek in this location is not classified as an essential salmon habitat area
based on listing of “Sensitive, Threatened or Endangered “ species by State or Federal
authorities.
Zoning: The zoning designation on the site includes the R2, R7, and R10 base zones, with the
Environmental Conservation (“c”) overlay zone (see zoning on Exhibit B).
The R2 zone allows multi-dwelling residential development up to a maximum density of one
unit per 2,000 square feet of site area, and requires a minimum density of one unit per 2,500
square feet of site area. The provisions of this zone allow this use; these provisions are not
specifically addressed through this Environmental Review.
The R7 zone is intended to foster the development of single-dwelling residences on lots having a
minimum area of 4,200 square feet. Newly created lots must have a minimum density of 1 lot
per 7,000 square feet of site area. The provisions of this zone allow this use; these provisions
are not specifically addressed through this Environmental Review.
The R10 zone is intended to foster the development of single-dwelling residences on lots having
a minimum area of 6,000 square feet. Newly created lots must have a minimum density of 1
lot per 10,000 square feet of site area. The provisions of this zone allow this use; these
provisions are not specifically addressed through this Environmental Review.
Environmental overlay zones protect environmental resources and functional values that have
been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental regulations
encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development that is
carefully designed to be sensitive to the site’s protected resources. They protect the most
important environmental features and resources while allowing environmentally sensitive
urban development where resources are less sensitive. The purpose of this land use review is
to ensure compliance with the regulations of the environmental zones.
Environmental Resources: The application of the environmental overlay zones is based on
detailed studies that have been carried out within ten separate areas of the City.
Environmental resources and functional values present in environmental zones are described
in environmental inventory reports for these study areas.
The project site is mapped within the Fanno Creek Watershed, Summaries of Resource Site
Inventories, as Site # 125 Fanno Creek Mainstream and Tributary Junctions.
Significant values identified for Resource Site 125, that occur within the project area include:
•
public safety;
•
pollution control; and
•
fish and wildlife habitat;
Significant functional values identified include:
anchoring of shorelines and stream-banks;
assimilation of water-born pollutants;
dissipation of the erosive forces of stormwater;
groundwater discharge;
maintaining native forest microclimate;
retention of soils;
spawning, rearing, feeding and migration areas for fish;
storage, conveyance, and desynchronization of stormwater; and
trapping sediment from stormwater.

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Land Use History: City records indicate one prior land use reviews has been conducted for this
site:
LU 02-117828 EN approved removal of the Cambridge Village Pump Station building, access
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driveway, and fence surrounding the existing pump station. This approval has expired.
Agency and Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in your Neighborhood was mailed on
May 12, 2009.
1. Agency Review: Several Bureaus and agencies have responded to this proposal with no
concerns regarding the proposal. Please see Exhibits E for details.
2. Neighborhood Review: No written responses have been received from either the
Neighborhood Association or notified property owners in response to the proposal.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.430.250 Approval Criteria for Environmental Review
An environmental review application will be approved if the review body finds that the
applicant has shown that all of the applicable approval criteria are met. When
environmental review is required because a proposal does not meet one or more of the
development standards of Section 33.430.140 through .190, then the approval criteria
will only be applied to the aspect of the proposal that does not meet the development
standard or standards.
Findings: The proposed new water quality swale will not meet the development standard that
limits the disturbance area for outfalls to a 10-foot wide corridor. The approval criteria which
apply to the proposed new water quality swale and outfall are found in Section 33.430.250 A.
The applicant has provided findings for these approval criteria and BDS Land Use Services staff
have revised these findings or added conditions, where necessary to meet the approval criteria.
Note that since this activity is neither a Public Safety Facility nor a Land Division or Planned
Development, the criteria in Sections 33.430.250 A.2 and A.4 do not apply and are not
included.
A. Public safety facilities, rights-of-way, driveways, walkways, outfalls, utilities, land
divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developments, and Planned Unit
Developments. Within the resource areas of environmental zones, the applicant's impact
evaluation must demonstrate that all of the general criteria in Paragraph A.1 and the
applicable specific criteria of Paragraphs A.2, 3, or 4, below, have been met:
A.1.General criteria for public safety facilities, rights-of-way, driveways, walkways,
outfalls, utilities, land divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developments, and
Planned Unit Developments;
A1.a.Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods have the least
significant detrimental impact to identified resources and functional values of other
practicable and significantly different alternatives including alternatives outside the
resource area of the environmental zone;
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to demonstrate that alternatives were
considered during the design process, and that there are no practicable alternatives that would
be less detrimental to the identified resources and functional values.
The applicant provided a detailed alternatives analysis that can be found in the application
case file in Exhibit A, and is summarized below.
The water quality facilities to be constructed include a 150 foot long, 12 foot wide vegetated
water quality swale and a pretreatment facility (sedimentation forebay). The forebay will
remove sediment from the stormwater prior to discharge into the swale and will redirect
stormwater from the existing 18-inch storm pipe into the water quality swale. Currently, these
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stormwater discharges from the highway are conveyed through the existing 18-inch pipe,
through the existing wetland channel and released to Fanno Creek without any treatment.
Forebay - The footprint of the forebay is within the transition area of the Environmental
Conservation overlay zone, and not subject to Environmental Review. Nonetheless, the
applicant considered alternative locations and found it impossible to move the forebay entirely
outside the conservation zone due to site constraints, including the location of the existing 18inch storm pipe, the steep highway embankment to the south, and the pump station building
to the west.
Construction access for the entire project will be from the west through a new gate at the
fenced pump station site as shown on the Construction Management Plan (Exhibit C.5). This
will require placing a temporary 8-inch thick rock pad of 2-inch clean rock, covering
approximately 300 square feet of resource area.
Alternative construction methods and site access were evaluated during project design. Site
constraints limit construction access to the north side of the existing pump station because
there is very little room between the building and the steep embankment from the site up to
Beaverton Hillsdale Highway. Traffic control requirements for Beaverton Hillsdale Highway
along with existing utilities in the highway right-of –way (overhead power and communication
lines, 8” gas line and a 60” diameter water transmission line) resulted in the need to minimize
construction activities on or near the highway.
Construction activities associated with the required storm pipe modifications and
sedimentation forebay will be limited to the area inside the exclusion zone fencing to minimize
impacts to wetland area and other areas within the resource area. Construction staging will
take place within the existing fenced area of the Cambridge Pump Station (Exhibit C.5).
Swale – The first 100 linear feet of the proposed water quality swale is located in the transition
area of the environmental zone, with the remaining 50 feet, and outfall, located in the resource
area (600 square feet). The swale was sited to minimize disturbance in the resource area and
to avoid impacts to mature vegetation in the riparian areas. It was not possible to move the
swale completely out of the Environmental Conservation overlay zone because of site
constraints due to the embankment of the Beaverton Hillsdale Highway. The swale will
discharge to Fanno Creek through a vegetated coir mat and willow facines at the Ordinary High
Water (OHW) level. The applicant proposes that the bank below the OHW level have either rock
or vegetation placed to protect the bank at high flows.
BDS case review staff noted that Fanno Creeek in this reach has steep, bare and eroding soil
banks, with scattered boulders. There is very little vegetation growing between the springtime
water level and the top of bank. If rock is used to dissipate energy at the outfall, shading of the
creek and stabilization of creek banks must be included by interplanting the outfall with native
live stake cuttings.
The applicant assessed two alternatives for water quality treatment: a water quality pond and a
water quality swale. The water quality swale option was chosen based on cost effectiveness and
maximizing the water quality treatment benefits. Construction of a pond would result in more
ground disturbance due to a larger footprint, as well as excavation of 3,000 square feet and
7,700 cubic feet of material. The water quality swale maximizes stormwater treatment and with
the associated revegetation will result in improved riparian habitat and function.
The swale design balances cut and fill to fit the existing topography, and minimizes
disturbance. Construction activities required for construction of the water quality swale will be
limited to the area inside the exclusion zone fencing (ExhibitC.5). Equipment for construction
of the water quality swale will be the minimum size required for the grading. Equipment
operation will be limited to the area within and adjacent to the proposed swale to minimize
ground disturbance and impacts to existing vegetation.

Decision Notice for LU 09-118081 EN

Page 6

Three mature trees are located within the proposed swale (two -6” Ash and one – 12” Apple).
The Ash trees will be saved with the swale construction worked around them. The Apple tree
will be removed. These trees area outside the resource area of the environmental zone and not
subject to this review.
Disturbance Area - Total disturbance area for the project is 5,840 square feet, with only 1,830
square feet in the resource area of the Environmental Conservation overlay zone.
With conditions for live stake cuttings around the outfall, this proposal will have the least
impact of other practicable alternatives.
This criterion is met.
A.1.b. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values
in areas designated to be left undisturbed;
Findings: This approval criterion requires the protection of resources outside of the proposed
disturbance area from impacts related to the proposal, such as damage to vegetation, erosion of
soils off the site, and downstream impacts to water quality and fish habitat from increased
stormwater runoff and erosion off the site.
The proposed water quality treatment facility itself consists of the construction of water quality
facilities to treat stormwater runoff from the Beaverton Hillsdale Highway and adjacent
properties prior to discharge to Fanno Creek, in order to improve water quality and reduce
erosive flows in the creek.
Construction management techniques have been proposed by the applicant to minimize
impacts to identified resources and functional values designated to be left undisturbed. The
construction techniques proposed include:
Construction access will be from the west through the parking area behind the pump station
(Exhibit C.5). A temporary access pad will need to be constructed through the channelized
wetland south of Fanno Creek. It will consist of an 8-inch thick rock pad of 2-inch sized clean
rock, over approximately 300 square feet of resource area.
Construction activities associated with the required storm pipe modifications and
sedimentation forebay will be limited to the area inside the exclusion zone fencing to minimize
impacts to the wetland area and other resource areas (Exhibit C.5). Construction staging will
take place within the existing fenced area of the Cambridge Pump Station.
Construction activities required for construction of the water quality swale will be limited to the
area inside the exclusion zone fencing and will affect 1,530 square feet of resource area.
Equipment for construction of the water quality swale will be the minimum size required for the
grading and equipment operation will be limited to the area within and adjacent to the
proposed swale to the extent possible to minimize the area of ground disturbance and impacts
to existing vegetation.
The applicant proposes to require the contractor to have an approved erosion, sediment and
pollutant control plan (ESPCP) prior to beginning work. The ESPCP will specify best
management practices (BMPs) including monitoring and maintenance. No visible and
measurable sediment or pollutant shall exit the site or enter public right-of way or be deposited
into any water body or storm drainage system.
BDS case review staff noted that Fanno Creeek in this reach has steep, bare and eroding soil
banks, with scattered boulders. There is very little vegetation growing between the springtime
water level and the top of bank. Erosion in this area is likely to occur. Within 30 feet of either
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side of the new outfall, stabilization of creek banks must be included by planting native live
stake cuttings between Ordinary High Water and the top of bank.
Trees in the resource area are proposed to be preserved. However, an 18-inch willow and six 8to 16-inch alders exist very near the area to be graded for construction of the swale (Exhibit
C.5). Construction of the swale will occur within the Zoning Code-defined root protection zone.
In order to ensure protection of these trees during construction, the applicant will be required
to provide an alternative tree preservation plan, signed by a certified arborist or registered
consulting arborist, according to Zoning Code Section 33.248.065 C. The tree preservation
plan must include a statement by the arborist that the plan provides the same level of tree
protection for the 18-inch willow and the six alder trees, as the requirements of Zoning Code
Section 33.248.068.
With conditions for live stake cuttings within 30 feet of either side of the outfall, and for a tree
preservation plan signed by a certified or registered consulting arborist, this criterion can be met
by the proposal.
A.1.c. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on
resources and functional values will be compensated for;
Findings: This criterion requires the applicant to assess unavoidable impacts and propose
mitigation that is proportional to the impacts, as well as sufficient in character and quantity to
replace lost resource functions and values.
Impacts resulting from this proposal include disturbance of 1,830 square feet of low-quality
resource area between Fanno Creek and the Beaverton-Hillsdale Highway. The area to be
occupied by the new swale and construction access point is currently dominated by reed
canarygrass, Robert geranium, common horsetail, and sparse Himalayan blackberry in the
shrub layer. All of these species are listed in the Portland Plant List as either prohibited or
nuisance species. The applicant’s analysis identifies the following impacts:




Temporary construction disturbance area for construction access and staging in the
resource area: 1,095 square feet.
Permanent disturbance area for the new water quality swale in the resource area: 735
square feet.
No trees will be removed from the resource area.

The temporary impacts to the existing wetland area will be mitigated by restoring the impacted
area. After completion of all construction activities, the temporary rock construction entrance
in the wetland area will be completely removed and ground contours restored to original
conditions. The wetland area will then be completely replanted with native wetland plant
species: slough sedge (Carex obnupta), tufted hair grass (Deschampsia cespitosa), and common
rush (Juncus effusus var. pacificus). This will replace the reed canary grass and Robert
geranium that currently infest the wetland channel (Exhibit C.6).
The water quality swale and disturbed riparian areas will be completely replanted including site
appropriate wet and dry area grass seed mixtures, vine maple (13), native shrubs (254), potted
wetland rushes, sedges, and grasses (1,072), and seeded grasses and forbs (Exhibit C.6).
Replanting will include removal of invasive plant species. The plantings will monitored
quarterly for a period of two years to ensure establishment of the plantings. Monitoring and
maintenance of the plantings will be performed by the Bureau of Environmental Services, City
of Portland.
In addition, the applicant proposes 24 – 2-inch saplings (8- Douglas Fir, 8 – Big Leaf Maple, 8Oregon Ash) off site (prior communication with City Urban Forestry). Due to the presence of a
shallow gravel layer near the surface, site soil conditions are not favorable for tree plantings on
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site. Note that since no trees are to be removed from the resource area, tree replacement is not
required.
Construction of the swale will result in the creation of additional wetland area. The replanting
of the water quality swale and adjacent areas will result in an increase in riparian habitat and
functions at the site. The sedimentation forebay and water quality swale will provide treatment
of stormwater to improve water quality in Fanno Creek which is currently water quality limited
and attenuation of stormwater flows by the swale will improve hydrologic conditions in Fanno
Creek by reducing peak flows and moving toward a more normal hydrograph. Infiltration of
stormwater in the swale will also recharge local shallow groundwater.
The long term benefits expected from this project include: 1) Improving water quality in Fanno
Creek through treatment of stormwater discharges, 2) Improvement of hydrologic conditions in
Fanno Creek through attenuation of stormwater flows prior to discharge, and 3) restoring and
enhancing approximately 0.2 acres of riparian and flood plain habitat.
These facilities will help the City meet Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) requirements
established by the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) for total phosphorus,
temperature, dissolved oxygen and bacteria in Fanno Creek. The facilities will also help meet
City regulatory obligations under their NPDES stormwater permit.
Monitoring and Maintenance:
The Zoning Code states that required mitigation plantings must survive until maturity.
Monitoring and maintenance of the plantings for a period of two years will ensure survival
during the most critical period of establishment of new plantings. Maintaining native shrub
and groundcover survival so that 80 percent of the planted areas are covered by native
vegetation, will ensure a healthy understory is established. Limiting intrusion into planted
areas by invasive species, as well as providing water during the dry summer months, for the
first few years, will also help to ensure survival of the mitigation plantings. Documentation of
these monitoring and maintenance practices should be included in an annual monitoring
report to demonstrate success of the mitigation plan.
With conditions for specific monitoring requirements, this criterion can be met.
A.1.d. Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or
development and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the
mitigation could be better provided elsewhere; and
A.1.e. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is
approved by the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and
ensure the success of the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to
acquire property through eminent domain.
Findings: Mitigation for significant detrimental impacts will be conducted on the same site as
the proposed use or development, and the applicant owns the proposed on-site mitigation area.
These criteria are met.
A.3. Rights-of-way, driveways, walkways, outfalls, and utilities;
A.3.a. The location, design, and construction method of any outfall or utility proposed
within the resource area of an environmental protection zone has the least significant
detrimental impact to the identified resources and functional values of other practicable
alternatives including alternatives outside the resource area of the environmental
protection zone;
Findings: The proposal will occur partially within the Environmental Conservation overlay
zone, not within the Environmental Protection overlay, therefore, this criterion does not apply.
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A.3.b. There will be no significant detrimental impact on water bodies for the migration,
rearing, feeding, or spawning of fish; and
Findings: The proposed water quality treatment facility itself consists of the construction of
water quality facilities to treat stormwater runoff from the Beaverton Hillsdale Highway and
adjacent properties prior to discharge to Fanno Creek, in order to improve water quality and
reduce erosive flows in the creek. This will have the effect of improving downstream fish
habitat. Further, construction management techniques have been proposed by the applicant to
minimize impacts to the creek. The construction techniques proposed are discussed above in
findings for approval criterion A.1.b. Therefore, there will be no significant detrimental impact
on resources and functional values in areas designated to be left undisturbed, including
waterbodies used by fish. This criterion is met.
A.3.c. Water bodies are crossed only when there are no practicable alternatives with fewer
significant detrimental impacts.
Findings: No water bodies will be crossed by the proposed development. This criterion does not
apply.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The City of Portland Bureau of Environmental Services proposes a new water quality swale to
treat stormwater runoff from the Southwest Beaverton Hillsdale Highway, and surrounding
residential areas. Stormwater from these areas is currently released untreated from an existing
18-inch storm pipe into Fanno Creek near SW 35th Avenue in the Beaverton Hillsdale Highway
right of way. The area in its present state is infested with invasive plant species such as reed
canarygrass, and supports little species diversity.
The new stormwater treatment facility will include a pre-treatment sedimentation forebay at the
upstream end of the swale, immediately east of the Cambridge Village Pump Station building.
Stormwater will enter the sedimentation forebay, then flow through the 150-foot long vegetated
swale before discharging to Fanno Creek. The water quality swale will be planted with 267
native shrubs and over 1,000 wetland rushes, sedges, and grasses.
This project will mitigate for detrimental impacts on resources and result in an overall
enhancement of resources and functional values at this site. The wetland area will be
replanted with native wetlands plants after construction resulting in improved functions over
the current reed canary grass dominated site.
Construction of the swale will result in the creation of additional wetland area. The removal of
invasive species and replanting of the water quality swale and adjacent areas with native plants
will result in an increase in riparian habitat and functions at the site. The sedimentation
forebay and water quality swale will provide treatment of stormwater to improve water quality
in Fanno Creek which is currently water quality limited and attenuation of stormwater flows by
the swale will improve hydrologic conditions in Fanno Creek by reducing peak flows and
moving toward a more normative hydrograph. Infiltration of stormwater in the swale will also
recharge local shallow groundwater.
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The applicants have shown that the proposal meets the applicable approval criteria for
minimizing and mitigation impacts associated with constructing the swale. Therefore, this
proposal should be approved, subject to the following conditions.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of an Environmental Review for:
 Construction of a vegetated water quality swale: approximately 150-foot long by 12 foot
wide; the associated sedimentation forebay, and all piping and outfall structures associated
with the water quality facilites;
Note that the sedimentation forebay and the south part of the vegetated swale are outside of
the resource area of the environmental zone and their design and construction are not limited
by this review; only activities within the resource area are restricted by this land use review.
Proposed activities listed above that are within the Environmental Conservation overlay zone,
shall be in substantial conformance with Exhibits C.2, C.3, C.4, C.5, and C.6, as signed and
dated by the City of Portland Bureau of Development Services on June 9, 2009. Approval is
subject to the following conditions:
Note: This project is exempt from any permitting requirements of Chapter 24 of the Municipal
Code, because the proposed work will be reviewed, performed and inspected under the
authority of the BES Chief Engineer.
A. Prior to any construction activity on the site temporary construction fencing shall be
installed according to Section 33.248.068 (Tree Protection Requirements), and shall be
placed along the Limits of Construction Disturbance for the approved development, as
depicted on Exhibit C.5 Construction Management Plan.
B. No mechanized construction vehicles are permitted outside of the approved “Limits of
Construction Disturbance” delineated by the temporary construction fence. All planting
work, invasive vegetation removal, and other work to be done outside the Limits of
Construction Disturbance, shall be conducted using hand held equipment.
C. Prior to any construction activity on the site the applicant shall provide BDS Land Use
Services with an alternative tree preservation plan, signed by a certified arborist or
registered consulting arborist, according to Zoning Code Section 33.248.065 C. The tree
preservation plan shall include a statement by the arborist that the plan provides the same
level of tree protection for the 18-inch willow and the six alder trees, circled on Exhibit C.5,
as the requirements of Zoning Code Section 33.248.068.
D. A total of 267 shrubs and 162 rushes, 910 grasses and sedges, and seeded grasses and
forbs shall be planted within 12 months of final grading of the swale, in substantial
conformance with Exhibits C.6 Planting Plan.
In addition, ½ – inch diameter, native, live stake cuttings shall be planted, 2 feet on center,
between the Ordinary High Water level and the top of bank, for 30 feet on either side of the
new outfall, and interplanted among the rocked outfall dissipater pad. Plant species shall
be selected from the Portland Plant List.
1. Plantings shall be installed between October 1 and March 31 (the planting season). Live
stake cuttings shall be harvested and installed between October 1 and March 31, while
plants are dormant, and before regrowth starts in the spring.
2. Prior to installing required mitigation plantings, non-native invasive plants shall be
removed from all areas within 10 feet of mitigation plantings, using handheld
equipment.
3. All mitigation and remediation shrubs and trees shall be marked in the field by a tag
attached to the top of the plant for easy identification. All tape shall be a contrasting
color that is easily seen and identified.
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4. The applicant shall have the designer of record certify that all the required mitigation
plantings were installed as required. After installation, the applicant shall submit a
Landscape Certification Form to this effect, signed by the designer of record. The signed
Landscape Certification Form shall be submitted to the Land Use Services Section of the
Bureau of Development Services, confirming that all required mitigation plantings have
been installed in accordance with these conditions of approval.
E. The designer of record shall monitor the required plantings for two years to ensure
survival and replacement as described below. The land owner is responsible for ongoing
survival of required plantings beyond the designated two-year monitoring period. The
landowner or designer shall:
1. Provide a minimum of two letters (to serve as monitoring and maintenance reports) to
the Bridemile Neighborhood Association, and to the Land Use Services Division of the
Bureau of Development Services (Attention: Environmental Review LU 09-118081 EN)
containing the monitoring information described below. Submit the first letter within
12 months following installation of the required mitigation plantings. Submit the
second letter 12 months following the first monitoring letter. All letters shall contain
the following information:
a. The percent coverage of native shrubs and ground covers. If less than 80 percent of
the mitigation planting area is covered with native shrubs or groundcovers at the
time of the annual count, additional shrubs and groundcovers shall be planted to
reach 80 percent cover (replacement must occur within one planting season).
b. A list of replacement plants that were installed.
c. Photographs of the mitigation area, and a site plan, in conformance with approved
Exhibit C.6 Planting Plan, showing the location and direction of photos.
d. A description of the method used and the frequency for watering mitigation trees,
shrubs, and groundcovers for the first two summers after planting. All irrigation
systems shall be temporary and above-ground.
e. An estimate of percent cover of invasive species (English ivy, Himalayan blackberry,
reed canarygrass, teasel, clematis, Robert geranium, equisetum) within 10 feet of all
plantings. Invasive species must not exceed 20 percent cover during the monitoring
period.
F. Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of
this land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or
enforcement of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.
Note: In addition to the requirements of the Zoning Code, all uses and development must
comply with other applicable City, regional, state and federal regulations.
This decision applies to only the City's environmental regulations. Activities which the City
regulates through PCC 33.430 may also be regulated by other agencies. In cases of overlapping
City, Special District, Regional, State, or Federal regulations, the more stringent regulations
will control. City approval does not imply approval by other agencies.
Staff Planner: Stacey M Castleberry
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on June 9, 2009
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision filed June 10, 2009
Decision mailed: June 11, 2009

Decision mailed (within 5 days of dec. date) June 11, 2009
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About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on April 1,
2009, and was determined to be complete on May 5, 2009.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on April 1, 2009.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or
extend the120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days will
expire on: September 2, 2009.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on June 25, 2009 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed on the first floor in the Development Services Center until 3
p.m. After 3 p.m., appeals must be submitted to the receptionist at the front desk on the fifth
floor. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant
prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized organizations appealing a land use decision for
property within the organization’s boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with
the organization’s bylaws. Low-income individuals appealing a decision for their personal
residence that they own in whole or in part may qualify for an appeal fee waiver. In addition,
an appeal fee may be waived for a low income individual if the individual resides within the
required notification area for the review, and the individual has resided at that address for at
least 60 days. Assistance in filing the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from
BDS in the Development Services Center. Fee waivers for low-income individuals must be
approved prior to filing the appeal; please allow 3 working days for fee waiver approval. Please
see the appeal form for additional information.
Appeal fee waivers. Multnomah County may cover the appeal fees for their recognized
associations. An appeal filed by a recognized association must be submitted to the City with
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either the appropriate fee or the attached form signed by the County. Contact Multnomah
County at 503-988-3043, 1600 SE 190th, Portland, OR 97233.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
contact the receptionist at 503-823-7967 to schedule an appointment. I can provide some
information over the phone. Copies of all information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal
to the cost of services. Additional information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a
digital copy of the Portland Zoning Code is available on the internet at
www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
550 Capitol St. NE, Suite 235, Salem, Oregon 97301, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for further
information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved, the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to the applicant for
recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
• Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after June 26, 2009 – (the day
following the last day to appeal).
• A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
•

By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.

•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-7967.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless:
•
•
•

A building permit has been issued, or
The approved activity has begun, or
In situations involving only the creation of lots, the land division has been recorded.

Recording the land division. The final land division plat must be submitted to the City
within three years of the date of the City’s final approval of the preliminary plan. This final
plat must be recorded with the County Recorder and Assessors Office after it is signed by the
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City Planning Director, the City Engineer, and the City Land Use Hearings Officer, and
approved by the County Surveyor. The approved preliminary plan will expire unless a final
plat is submitted within three years of the date of the City’s approval of the preliminary
plan.
Recording other land use decisions. If the preliminary land division approval also contains
approval of other land use decisions (examples include adjustments, conditional uses, and
environmental reviews), these other approvals must be recorded by the Multnomah County
Recorder before any building or zoning permits can be issued.
The applicant, builder, or their representative may record the final decisions on these other
land use decisions as follows:
• By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.
•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless:
•
•
•

A building permit has been issued, or
The approved activity has begun, or
In situations involving only the creation of lots, the land division has been recorded.

Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Existing Conditions Plan (attached)
2. Development Plan (attached)
3. Grading Plan (attached)
4. Swale Details (attached)
5. Construction Management Plan (attached)
6. Planting Plan (attached)
7. General Notes/Vicinity map
8. Water Quality Swale site map
9. Structural Details
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10. Erosion control Plans and Details
11. Site photos
12. Site photos
Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Water Bureau
Correspondence:
No additional correspondence was received.
Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Site History Research
3. Incompleteness Letter
4. Case Contact sheet and attached e-mail correspondences

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. If you need special accommodations, please call 503823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

